ORDINANCE NO. 1997-D

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MELROSE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY OWNED BY AND ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS

WHEREAS, the territory described below is not presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, the territory abuts upon the corporate limits of the City of Melrose at the east boundary and is deemed to be urban or suburban in character; and

WHEREAS, this territory is owned in fee by the City;

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MELROSE, MINNESOTA ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Territory Annexed. The corporate limits of the City are hereby extended to include the unplatted property described below, now owned by the City:

That part of the North 1325 feet of the West One-Half of the Southeast Quarter (W1/2SE1/4) of Section 35, Township 126 North, Range 33 West, lying Easterly and Southeasterly of the centerline of the Sauk River, containing 19 acres more or less.

SECTION 2. Filing Certified Copies. The City Clerk-Treasurer is directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of Stearns County, the Town Clerk of Melrose Township and the Minnesota Municipal Board.

SECTION 3. Effective Date of Annexation. This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2.

Adopted by the City Council this 7th day of August, 1997.

GEORGE O'BRIEN, MAYOR

CITY OF MELROSE

ROSE ANN INDERRIEDEN CITY CLERK-TREASURER

Published in the Melrose Beacon on the 18th day of August, 1997.

MEC'D. BY SEP 02 1997



